of January, 2024, by the City Council of the City of Huntsville, Alabama by Resolution No. 24-
15, as attached hereto. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the periodic contract is extended for an additional 
one (1) year period with services provided on an as-needed basis with up to the Not-to-Exceed 
(NTE) amount of THIRTEEN MILLION FOUR HUNDRED FORTY-FOUR THOUSAND 
ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY-SEVEN AND .50/100 DOLLARS ($13,444,187.50). This extension 
results in the cumulative Not-to-Exceed amount funded for this contract to be THIRTY-NINE 
MILLION NINE HUNDRED NINETY-EIGHT THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED NINETY-
TWO AND .50/100 DOLLARS ($39,998,492.50).  New contract expiration date: January 10, 
2027. Agreement is substantially in words and figures similar to that document attached hereto 
and identified as "Modification No. 2 to the Agreement between the City of Huntsville, Alabama 
and Rogers Group, Inc., for Periodic Bid for Various Construction Projects-2024, Project No.

[...]

the City of Huntsville, Alabama and Rogers Group,  

Inc., for Periodic Bid for Various Construction 
COUNTY OF MADISON )  Projects- 2024, Project No. 71-25-SP05. 

THIS IS MODIFICATION NO. 2 TO AN AGREEMENT entered in on the 11th day 
of January, 2024, in the amount of THIRTEEN MILLION ONE HUNDRED TEN THOUSAND 
ONE HUNDRED SEVENTEEN AND .50/100 DOLLARS ($13,110,117.50) and amended on 
the 23rd day of January 2025, in the amount of THIRTEEN MILLION FOUR HUNDRED 
FORTY-FOUR THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY-SEVEN AND .50/100 DOLLARS 
($13,444,187.50) for the revised contract amount of TWENTY-SIX MILLION FIVE 
HUNDRED FIFTY-FOUR THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED FIVE AND NO/100 DOLLARS 
($26,554,305.00). The original Agreement is hereby amended by Modification No. 2 dated 
January 8, 2026, for the renewal of an additional one (1) year period in the Not-to-Exceed (NTE) 
amount of THIRTEEN MILLION FOUR HUNDRED FORTY-FOUR THOUSAND ONE 
HUNDRED EIGHTY-SEVEN AND .50/100 DOLLARS ($13,444,187.50) for the revised 
contract amount of THIRTY-NINE MILLION SIX HUNDRED SIXTY-FOUR THOUSAND 
FOUR HUNDRED TWENTY-TWO AND .50/100 DOLLARS ($39,998,492.50), by and 
between the City of Huntsville, Alabama, a municipal corporation in the State of Alabama

[...]

WHEREAS, the firm identified as the CONTRACTOR to the Agreement dated January 
11, 2024, has proposed a change to the Original Agreement.  This modification delineates a 
change to extend the contract for an additional one (1) year period at the Not-to-Exceed (NTE) 
amount of THIRTEEN MILLION FOUR HUNDRED FORTY-FOUR THOUSAND ONE 
HUNDRED EIGHTY-SEVEN AND .50/100 DOLLARS ($13,444,187.50).   

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants set forth herein, the Owner and 
the CONTRACTOR agree to the following modifications to the agreement: 

1. Rogers Group, Inc., will provide for renewal of contract for an additional one (1)

[...]

year with services provided on an as-needed basis with up to the Not-to-Exceed 
(NTE) Amount of THIRTEEN MILLION FOUR HUNDRED FORTY-FOUR 
THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY-SEVEN AND .50/100 DOLLARS 
($13,444,187.50). This extension results in the cumulative Not-to-Exceed amount 
funded for this contract to be THIRTY-NINE MILLION NINE HUNDRED 
NINETY-EIGHT THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED NINETY-TWO AND 
.50/100 DOLLARS ($39,998,492.50). New contract expiration date is January 10, 
2027.  

President of the City Council of the  
City of Huntsville, AL  

Date:  January 8, 2026   

2. Item #1 shall be performed in accordance with the original agreement dated